



VRJ

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.3654 OF 2018

Thane Municipal Transport Undertaking
& Anr.

... Petitioners

V/s.

Atmaram Gopal Shinde & Ors.

... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO.24974 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.3654 OF 2018

Lata Kailash Lohar

... Applicant

In the matter between

Thane Municipal Transport Undertaking
& Anr.

... Petitioners

V/s.

Atmaram Gopal Shinde & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. N. R. Bubna for the petitioners.

Mr. Ravindra B. Nair with Mr. C. M. Lokesh for the
applicant in IA and for respondent Nos.13 in WP.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : MARCH 21, 2024

P.C.:

1. Learned advocate for the petitioners states that the petitioners have amicably resolved their dispute with the heirs and legal representatives of respondent No.13. The heirs and legal



11-wp365

2024:BHC-AS:13847

representatives of respondent No.13 are present in Court. Learned advocate for heirs and legal representatives of respondent No.13 is also present in the Court.

2. The Consent Minutes of Order is tendered which contains a recital that cheque of Rs.4,61,380/- dated 27th February 2024 and another cheque of Rs.3,48,942/- dated 27th February 2024 have been handed over to the heirs and legal representatives of respondent No.13. The heirs and legal representatives of respondent No.13 accept receipts of cheques.

3. The claim in relation to dues to respondent No.13 stands settled in view of Consent Minutes of Order. The Consent Minutes of Order is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification.

4. The writ petition stands disposed of against respondent No.13 in terms of Consent Minutes of Order. However, petition against rest of the respondents shall remain pending.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)